TORBAY COUNCIL

Wednesday, 12 May 2021

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 20 May 2021

commencing at 9.30 am

Due to Covid-19 Security/Safety the meeting will be held in the Town Hall, Torquay for
decision makers and all other interested parties are invited to attend via Zoom (meeting
joining details are set out below)

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/|/84749564554?pwd=aHRKV1FYRzRuUWIR3ZINVVzJvUzVo0dz09

Meeting ID: 847 4956 4554
Passcode: 081836

One tap mobile
+442039017895,,84749564554+#,,,,*081836# United Kingdom
+442080806591,,84749564554+#,,,,*081836# United Kingdom

Members of the Committee

Councillor Atiya-Alla

) Councillor Mills
Councillor Ellery

Together Torbay will thrive

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device
or Blackberry Playbook. For information relating to this meeting or to request a
copy in another format or language please contact:

Teresa Buckley, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84749564554?pwd=aHRKV1FYRzRuWlR3ZlNVVzJvUzVodz09

(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Minutes

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of a
Sub-Committee held on 20 February, 21 May, 18 June, 23 July, 6
August, 8 October, 19 and 26 November, 3 and adjourned meeting
on 3 December, 10 and 21 December 2020, 14 January, 18
February and 8 April 2021.

Declarations of interests

To r
[...]
ake sure you are in a position
where nobody will enter the camera shot who doesn’t want to
appear in the public meeting.

Background noise — try where possible to minimise
background noise.

Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start.

(4)



Agenda Iltem 3

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
20 February 2020
- Present :-

Councillors Ellery, Foster and Kavanagh

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
Apologies

It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for
this meeting by including Councillors Foster and Kavanagh instead of Councillors
Kennedy and Skyes.

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 16 January 2020 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 28 the press and public were formally
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

Review of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ Licence

Members considered a report that sought a review of a Torbay Council Dual
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ Licence. The Senior Licensing Officer
advised Members that the Respondent had failed to meet specific requirements
set out in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2018 to 2022,
by failing to report that he had been convicted by South Devon Magistrates Court
on 4 September 2019 of assaulting a female by beating.

The Senior Licensing Officer advised Members of the efforts taken to confirm with
the Respondent if he would be attending the hearing for which no response had
been received. Members were satisfied that the Respondent was aware of this
hearing, had been given adequate opportunities to confirm his attendance
[...]
d sought, in their
opinion, to play down the seriousness of the incident which led to his conviction
and the concerns raised by the Probation Officer, who they noted is a professional
and independent person, about the risk associated with his excessive alcohol

misuse.

Page 6



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 20 February 2020

In further consideration of this written response, Members were not reassured that
the Respondent remained or could become in the immediate, a ‘fit and proper’
person to be a driver licensed by Torbay Council and his failure to attend the
Committee hearing, despite the officers efforts and his submissions that he would
be attending to provide an explanation, left Members with no other reasonable
option but to revoke the Respondent’s drivers’ licence to ensure that the public
were safe.

In determining that the revocation shall be with immediate effect, Members found
on the evidence before them, that the driver presented as a high risk and resolved
that it was appropriate to do so, when considering their primary duty as one of
ensuring that the public are kept safe.

Chairman/woman

Page 7



Agenda Iltem 3
TORBAYICAUNCIL

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee

21 May 2020

-: Present :-

Councillors Dart, Ellery and Kennedy

(Also in attendance: Councillor Foster)

29.

30.

Election of Chairman/woman

Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting.

Hoburne Devon Bay, Grange Court, Grange Road, Paignton

Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises

Licence in respect of Hoburne Devon Bay, Grange Court, Grange Road, Paignton.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation
Public Two representations in respect of | Dated 24 and 29 April
Protection the Licensing Objective the 2020

‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’'.

Member of the
Public

Representation objecting to the
application on the ground of the
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’.

Dated 15 April 2020

Member of the
[...]
xham

Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises
Licence in respect of Hennessey Cocktails, 2 King Street, Brixham.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation
Police Representation objecting to the 30 June 2020
application on the grounds of
‘The Prevention of Crime and
Disorder’ and ‘The Prevention of
Public Nuisance’.
Public Representation objecting to the 29 June 2020
Protection application on the ground of “The

Prevention of Public Nuisance’.

11 Members of
the Public

11 representations from
members of the public objecting
to the application on the grounds
of ‘The Prevention of Crime and
Disorder’, ‘The Prevention of
Public Nuisance’ and ‘The
Protection of Children from
Harm’.

Various

Additional Information:

With the agreement of the Chairman the time permitted for oral representations
was extended to 20 minutes.

Oral Representations received from:

Name

Detalils

Applicant

The Applicant outlined his application and responded to

Page 14



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 23 July 2020

guestions from Members.

Police The Police outlined their representation.

Public The Public Protection Officer outlined their representation
Protection and responded to Members questions.

Officer

Member of the | A member of the public outlined their representation and
Public responded to Members questions.

Member of the | A member of the public who was registered to address the
Public Committee lost connection to the virtual meeting, despite

efforts to reconnect him, the member of the public was
unable to do so. The Sub-Committee proceeded in the
absence of the member of the public and took into account
his written representation and hearing summary.

Decision

That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Hennessey
Cocktails, 2 King Street, Brixham be granted as follows:

i) The Premises Licence shall be permitted to sell alcohol from 9 am until
midnight, seven days a week.

i) Off-sales shall be permitted from 9 am to 8 pm, seven days a week.

i) When off-sales are purchased from the premises, staff shall advise customers
that the alcohol should not be consumed within the Public Space Protection
Order area and refer them to the Public Space Protection Order map.

iv) A map of the Public Space Protection Order area will be displayed in a
prominent position close to the point of sale and the premises exits.

All other aspects of the application are refused.
Reasons for Decision

Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members
resolved to grant the application before them in part, having been satisfied that to
grant the application in full, would undermine one or more of the Licensing
Objectives.

In coming to that decision, Members noted the concerns of the Responsible
Authorities and Interested Parties in respect of the Licensing Objective ‘The
Prevention of Public Nuisance’ and resolved to refuse the application in respect of
the elements of the application that sought to extend licensable activities beyond
the terminal hours contained within the existing Licence.

Members were of the view that the application lacked sufficient detail and
consideration to Torbay Council’s Licensing Statement of Principles 2016-2021;
and how the Applicant would mitigate the impact of having a later licence on
residents living and commercial guests staying in premises which are in close
proximity to his premises.

Page 15



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 23 July 2020

The measures put forward by the Applicant, were in Members opinion insufficient
and unworkable, given the historical complaints, the loose arrangement with a taxi
operator and the use of an SIA door steward which, in Members opinion, would
undermine other measures put forward by the Applicant to mitigate impact.

Members also noted the inherent weakness in the structure of the building and its
ability to attenuate noise, the potential noise issues given t
[...]
 the even distribution of customers within a
premises, to reducing crowding and pinch points which can lead to conflict. You will note within the attached
decision notice that both the police and your licensing committee raised concerns regarding the layout of this
premises, in particular to the narrow corridor between the two bar areas which would create a potential ‘pinch
point’, particularly as the toilets are also located within this area. The police note that in relation the female
toilets, the number of cubicles on the 2019 were shown as 4, and they have now been increased to 6.

Furthermore, evidence referred to in a book written by Kathryn Graham and Ross Homel, called “Raising the
Bar, Preventing Aggression in and around bars, pubs and clubs”, shows that there is an increased risk of
violence where there are high levels of crowding, patron movement, noise and low level lighting. They state
“Crowding and patron movement probably affect aggression by increasing environmental precipitators in the
form of provocation, frustration and irritants through associated bumping and shoving.” They further state
that the Surfers Paradise crowding study found that crowding appeared to arise partly from inappropriate
pedestrian flow patterns caused by poor location of entry and exit doors, dance floors, bars, and toilets.

This application and the policy documents do not refer to the management of this area. The Decision Notice
of 6 November 2019 states in relation to this matter “In their oral submissions, the applicant omitted to
address how the flow of this area would be managed to avoid conflict between patrons which in members

Page 96



opinion, could escalate to outside areas if not managed effectively. Again members found that more detailed
consideration was needed in this regard and would need consulting on. It appears that the only consideration
given to this matter has been to increase the cubicles within the ladies toilet, but there is no information on
how th
[...]
act the sender to advise them and delete this e-mail.
Unauthorised use, disclosure, copying or distribution is prohibited.
ttitttt*tt!it-.!itﬁtt*i***i*ttt*.ttt!‘tt.!t!it*ttttt*ttttttfittt‘ltt'ii!

E-mail should not be regarded as a secure means of communication, we take all reasonable steps to ensure that e-
mails are protected from malware, but cannot accept liability for any loss or damage, howsoever arising, as a result of
their transmission to the recipients' computer or network.

LEEA LSS A LA s SR AR E e dd LRl l s e T S P S R T I ]

For more information, or to contact us, please visit us at www.devon-cornwall.police.uk or www.dorset.police.uk or e-
mail 101 @devonandcormwali.pnn.police.uk or 101 @dorset.pnn.police.uk

Page 98



Page 99



ORBAY
COUNCLL gt~y

Please reply to: Ms Mandy Guy
Community Safsty, C/o Town Hall
Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

East Street Pub Company Lid My ref: SRAU/252540

Hyde Dendy Telephone: 01803 208025

18 Esplanade Road E-mail:

.?g'g"égg Website: www.torbay.gov.uk
Date: 6 November 2019

Dear Sirs

Notice under section 23 (1) & (3) Licensing Act 2003 — Application for a Premises Licence
No 18, 18 Esplanade Road, Paignton, TQ4 6BD

| am writing to you with respect to the committee hearing on 24 Oclober 2018 to consider an
application for a premises licence for No. 18,

| can confirm that the committee decision and reasons are as follows:

Decision

That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of No.18, 18 Esplanade Road, Paignton be
refused.

Reasons for Decision

Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members unanimously
resolved to refuse the application before them.

In-coming 1o that - decision, -Members - considered- the -Independent -Noise -Report and - Noise
Management Plan submitted by the Applicant and were impressed and pleased lo note that the
Applicant had thoroughly addressed the issue of potential noise outbreak from inside the premises.
Furthermore, Members were reassured by the Public Proteclion Officer’s (PPO) submissions, that
if implemented, the recommendations set out in the Noise Report would in his opinion, eliminate
noise oulbreak from inside the premises.

However, on the evidence before them, Members were not able to gain the same level of
reassurance they required in respect of ensuring that ‘the prevention of public nuisance’ licensing
objective was promoted when determining an application for a 3am licence. Members had careful
regard to, what in their opinion, was the high likelihood of risk of residents being unreasonably
disturbed by patrons leaving the premises and entering in to areas in the immediate vicinity of the
premises which are residential, both commercially and private. As such, Members could not be
satisfied than in granting the application, ‘the prevention of public nuisance' licensing objective,
would not be undermined.

Whilst Members noted the Applicants submission that a dispersal policy had been written, however
without having sight of that policy as the Applicant had omitted to provide this at the hearing,
Members were unahble to determine for themselves whether the dispersal policy had been given

Schools and services for children and young people e social care and housing e recycling, waste
disposal and clean streets e community safety » roads and transportation e town planning e
tourism, harbours and economic reganergy’ [ X~ er protection and licensing e leisure,

museunt, el O arts

If you require this in a different format or language, please contact me.



the same level of consideration and attention by the Applicant. This was particularly pertinent,
given Members highly perceived risk of such disturbance and therefore found the application
lacking in this regard.

Members heard oral evidence from one local resident as regards the effect of noise disturbance
experienced when the premises, though under a different licence holder, held a 3am ficence and
were also mindful of the PPO's reservations in this regard. Notwithstanding that the Applicant
before them was a different operator, Members noted that the fabric of the surrounding area had
not changed and therefore assessed the risk still to be present. The provision of a comprehensive

dispersal policy which addressed these concerns may have provided assurances to Members in
this regard.

Additionally, Members were concermned to note that the plan forming part of the application did not
provide a detailed representation or accurately reflect the internal layout, as shown by the plan that
the Applicant presented at the hearing. Members noted that the plan presented at the hearing,
was in fact that which the Applicant intended for the premises layout and had not been consulted
on, thereby potentially placing members of the public and Responsible Authorities at a
disadvantage. In that had the intended plan been included in the application and consulted on,
additional represenlations could have been made.

Notwithstanding this, on examination of the intended plan, Members were concerned 1o note that
the application lacked detail with regard to what they foresaw as a potential ‘pinch point’ at the
premises in respect of the connecting corridor between the two bar areas. A concern which was
also raised by the Police in their oral submissions. This in Members opinion had the potential to
lead to an undermining of ‘the prevention of crime and disorder’ licensing objective and found that
more detailed considerations was needed in this regard and would need consulting on.

Members were also concerned that the connecling corridor, off of which, the toilets were located
could become an issue when patrons are queueing to use the toilets and passing between the bar
areas, particularly given the Applicants proposed capacity of 400 persons. in their oral
submissions, the Applicant omitted to address how the flow of this area would be managed to
avoid conflict between patrons which in Members opinion, could escalate to outside areas if not
managed effectively. Again Members found that more detailed consideration was needed in this
regard and would need consulting on.

In concluding and notwithstanding the minor breaches of conditions highlighted by the Police in
respact of -the adjoining premises licence which is also haid by the Applicant, Members gave
careful consideration as to what if any conditions could be added by them, as an alternative to
refusal. However, Members resolved that with the jack delail before them, they would in effect be
determining the intended concept which may not be that intended by the Applicant and therefore
maintained that a refusal was appropriate in these circumstances,

| enciose a sheet advising you of your appeal rights, if you are unhappy with the determination
made by the Licensing Sub Committee.

if you have any queries then please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours faithfully

Ms Mandy Guy
Senior Licensing Ulficer

Encl — appeals schedule 7DL

c.c. Licensing Department, Devon & Cornwall Constabulary, Launcesion Police Station
Moorland Road, Launceston, PL15 7HY

Public Protection, Torbay Council, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQt 3DR
Page 101

L4



Licensing Act 2003 - Appeals Guidance
Guidance for Interested parties and applicants
Appealing Licensing Decisions

This guidance describes the process for appealing a licensing autharity's decision about an
application for a new premises licence or club premises certificates or for a variation to an existing
licence or certificate, or a provisional statement. It also contains information about the court
hearings process. Unless stated otherwise, references to ‘licences’ in this text also apply to club
premises certificates.

Who can appeal a licensing authority decision?

In relation to premises licences, “inlerested parties”, that made relevant representations during
the application stage, have the right to appeal against a licensing authority's decision in the
courts, if they think:

Th
[...]
residents and myself t confirming the premises had for many years caused
noise disturbance to the local community.

4. Members of the Licensing Committee determined to refuse the application on a number of
grounds, including concerns regarding the impact on the local community:-

‘However, on the evidence before them, Members were not able to gain the same levef of
reassurance they required in respect of ensuring that ‘the prevention of public nuisance’
licensing objective was promoted when determining an application for a 3am licence.
Members had careful regard to, what in their opinion, was the high likelihood of risk of
residents being unreascnably disturbed by patrons leaving the premises and entering in to

Page 112



areas in the immediate vicinity of the premises which are residential, both commercially and
private. As such, Members could not be satisfied than in granting the application, ‘the
prevention of public nuisance’ licensing objective, would not be undermined.

5. Atthe time of writing this report | am aware of several objections from residents expressing
the same concerns.

6. The representation submitted in September 2019 is still appropriate and | include this with
this representation as Appendix 1. Note, points numbered 9-12 are not relevant to this
application and have been addressed by the applicant.

7. The applicant has provided a dispersal policy but the policy does not offer anything new that
has not already been tried before and failed.

Any licensed premises must work within the confines of its geographical and demographic
area. The premises, though situated on the seafront is linked to the rest of the town center
by streets containing a mix of residential accommodation and hotels. Kernou Road and
adjacent streets offers the quickest route towards the town centers taxi ranks and late night
refreshment venues.

For aver ten years this premises operated with a 3:00am licence and subjected residents to
noise disturbance from customers leaving the premises on a regular and sustained basis.
Whilst it can be acknowledged some of these incidents related directly to poor
management, the vast majority was due to the proximity of residential areas. Complaints
about noise or anti-social behaviors have diminished since the terminal hours of 1:00am was
installed by the Licensing Sub-Committee at a new application hearing held in January 2019.

The current 1:00am licence has achieved a balance of acceptability between the residential
community, the hotelier community and licensed premises. 1:00am for this area of
Paignton is working and this can be evidenced in the lack of complaints to the Council about
noise or anti-sociable behavior. This is not to say the community is unaffected by noise
issues before 1:00am but rather a reflection they accept the location they live in or operate
a business from.

8. The applicant has not provided anything new that can reassure the community that the
balance will remain to everyone’s benefit. | would argue it is simply not possible to operate
beyond 1:00am without causing a detrimental effect on the community surrounding the
premises.

9. Torbay Councils Licensing Statement of Principles P22 Para 4 states:-
‘Where Applicants are completing Operating Schedules, they are expected to have regard to
the location of the proposed or actual premises. In particular, consideration should be given
to whether proposals may have a disproportionate impact in residential areas or near to
sensitive premises such as nursing homes, older people's accommodation, hospitals,

hospices, schools, childcare facilities or places of worship.”

| argue the application has failed to given appropriate weighting to the surrounding
community and the impact the application, if granted, would have,

10. Torbay Councils Licensing Statement of Principles P22 Para 6 states:-

Page 113



‘Proximity to residential accommodation is o general consideration with regard to the
prevention of public nuisance. The Au

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

20 May 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Ellery and Mills 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committee held on 20 February, 21 May, 
18 June, 23 July, 6 August, 8 October, 19 and 26 November, 3 and adjourned 
meeting on 3 December, 10 and 21 December 2020, 14 January, 18 February and 
8 April 2021 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. No 18, 18 Esplanade Road, Paignton, TQ4 6BD  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of No.18, 18 Esplanade Road, Paignton.  
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of 
‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ and ‘The Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder’. 

22 April 2021 

Public 
Protection 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

22 April 2021 

Members of 
the Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of 
‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

27 March, 6 April, 15, 
16 and 18 April 2021 

 
Additional Information: 
 
Prior to the Hearing the Applicant requested the following documents be 
circulated: 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 20 May 2021 
 

 

 Proposed additional conditions to be added to the Licence, if granted;  

 Plan showing internal dimensions of the premises; and 

 Photos showing the outside space and exits. 
 
In addition to the above, during the Hearing the Applicant’s suggested the 
following changes/additional conditions that they would be happy to be added to 
their Licence, if granted: 
 

 removal of off sales from the licence; 

 to change the ratio of SIA Door stewards from 1 for every 100 persons to 1 
for every 75; and 

 to make the smoking area/beer garden no gathering after 1am and limit of 
maximum of 20 persons.  

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant’s The Applicant’s presented their application and responded 
to Members questions. 

Police The Police Representative presented their objection to the 
application and responded to Members questions. 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

The Public Protection Officer presented their representation 
in respect of the application and responded to Members 
questions. 

Members of the 
Public 

The two Members of the Public presented their objections to 
the application. 

 
Decision 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of No.18, 18 Esplanade 
Road, Paignton be refused. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
unanimously resolved to refuse the application before them. 
 
In coming to that decision, Members considered the Independent Noise Report 
and Noise Management Plan submitted by the Applicants’, dated 7th October 2019 
and were impressed and pleased to note that they had thoroughly addressed the 
issue of potential noise outbreak from inside the premises.  This coupled with the 
reassurances given by the Public Protection Officer that he had no concern in this 
regard, as was the case when the application was previously considered by a 
Licensing Sub-Committee hearing of the 24th October 2019, satisfied Members 
that noise outbreak from inside the premises would be eliminated by these 
measures.  
 
However, on the evidence before them, Members were not able to gain the same 
level of reassurance they required in respect of ensuring that ‘The Prevention of 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 20 May 2021 
 

 

Public Nuisance’ licensing objective was promoted, when determining an 
application for a 3am licence.   
 
Members had careful regard to Torbay Council’s Licensing Statement of Principles 
P22, Paragraph 4 which states “Where applicants are completing Operating 
Schedules, they are expected to have regard to the location of the proposed or 
actual premises.  In particular, consideration should be given to whether proposals 
may have a disproportionate impact in residential areas or near to sensitive 
premises such as nursing homes, older people’s accommodation, hospitals, 
hospices, schools, childcare facilities or places of worship”.   
 
In doing so, Members noted that the immediate vicinity in which the premises were 
located, being surrounded by both private and commercial residential properties 
and determined, notwithstanding that contained in the Applicant’s Dispersal Policy 
and that put forward by their representative at the hearing which included 
amendments to the original application, these residents would suffer a 
disproportionate impact, were a 3am licence be granted to these premises, in this 
location. 
 
Members noted the submissions of the Interested Parties in that they had learnt to 
live with a 1am licence, albeit noise associated with these premises operations 
caused them and their guests disturbance beyond the closing time of 1.30am and 
to extend this known nuisance by a further two hours, seven days a week, would 
in Members opinion, undermine ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’ licensing 
objective.  This echoed the submissions of the Public Protection Officer which 
stated that the current 1am licence has achieved a balance of acceptability 
between the residential community and the hotelier community and licensed 
premises; and that since a 1am licence was in operation, complaints about noise 
or anti-social behaviour had diminished. 
 
Members further noted, with concern that the Applicants’ has omitted to engage 
residents in the immediate vicinity in respect of this new application, some of 
which had made a representation in respect of the Applicants’ previous application 
for a 3am licence, despite knowing who these were.  Had they done so, Members 
were of the view that this would have assisted the Applicants’ in either tailoring 
their application to address these concerns or to reassure residents that a 
nuisance would not occur.  Instead, when considering the evidence before them, 
Members determined that little regard had been given to these residents in what 
they saw as a high likelihood of nuisance occurring. 
 
Looking in more detail at the Dispersal Policy and the changes to the premises 
external layout which sought to address patrons leaving the area via Kernou Road, 
Members had specific regard to the submissions of the Public Protection Officer, in 
that it was his opinion that this Policy did not offer anything new that has not 
already been tried before and failed.  Members also noted that despite this Policy 
being in place, Responsible Authority Officers had observed first hand, its 
implementation not being observed by patrons leaving the premises.  In Members 
opinion, the insistence of staff and SIA door stewards trying to implement this 
Policy, could in itself lead to additional disturbance by those patrons whilst under 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 20 May 2021 
 

 

the influence of alcohol, wanting to choose an avenue of travel which is contrary to 
any direction given. 
 
In respect of the internal layout and the concerns raised by the Police regarding 
pinch points, Members noted the revised plans showing minor widening of the 
corridor, an increase in the number of ladies toilets to six and the intention to have 
SIA Door Stewards at either end.  However, Members were not satisfied that this 
had changed significantly from what was there previously.  In forming this opinion, 
Members determined that there was still an issue of concern where patrons are 
queueing to use the toilets and those passing between the bar areas, particularly 
given the Applicants’ proposed capacity of over 400 persons.  In their oral 
submissions, the Applicants’ tried to address how the flow of this area would be 
managed to avoid conflict between such patrons but failed to provide sufficient 
detail on how this would be effectively managed, with the other pressures intended 
to be placed on the SIA Door Stewards.  In Members opinion, additional persons 
in this area, could contribute towards pinch points and gave Members further 
concern.   
 
Whilst acknowledging the offer by the Applicants’ to remove off-sales from the 
licence and add conditions to change the ratio of SIA Door stewards from 1 for 
every 100 persons to 1 for every 75; and to make the smoking area/beer garden 
no gathering after 1am and limit of maximum of 20 persons, Members remained 
concerned over how these premises would be managed and controlled with a 3am 
licence, given the proposed static position of SIA door stewards and the additional 
tasks being given to them in managing operations and what would happen to 
those static positions and tasks, should an incident occur inside the premises 
which required an immediate SAI response.  This left Members with the view that 
the evolving proposals put forward by the Applicants’ at the hearing, were not 
robust enough to reassure them that a 3am licence would not have a detrimental 
impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives and nearby residents. 
 
In concluding, Members gave careful consideration as to what if any conditions 
could be added by them, as an alternative to refusal.  However, Members resolved 
that with the lack of robust detail around specific numbers and locations of SIA 
Door Stewards, management and supervisory staff and how they would be utilised 
when responding to any incidents arising inside the premises whilst maintaining 
the demands of other duties, the minimum physical change to the internal layout of 
these premises in respect of pinch points, the human nature of individuals under 
the influence of alcohol and compelling them to follow direction and the history and 
geographical location to which these premises are situated, making it a high 
probability of disturbance from noise and anti-social behaviour, they could not be 
satisfied that this could be addressed via conditions to enable a 3am licence and 
therefore maintained that a refusal was appropriate and proportionate in these 
circumstances. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


